BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
1. GENERAL
TELEPHONE SETS
911 A 1 AND 2911 A 1
SECTION 503-200-105
Issue 1, July 1978
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,

eight-party service.
TABLE A
ORDERING GUIDE
JACK
TRMTR RCVR TEL SET * DIAL RINGER HANDSET IN
HANDSET
UN IT UNIT
911Al-03 SHA-119
PlA Kl A-03 616W T l LBl
2911Al -03 35BB3D
*These set are available in Black (-03) only.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A.
MTG
MTG
CORD
CORD
CORD
JACK
REEL
D4BU-29 623P4 5C
Page 1
SECTION 503-2.()0;.1 05
2.04 Optional Compon.ent (ordered
separately).
• 819041708 (P-90D170) Guard Assembly.
3. INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
3.01 These telephone sets are furnished from
the factory fully assembled and wired for
bridged ringing. The P1A ringer is shipped from
the factory with the bias spring in the low bias
position. To connect the telephone set, plug the
mounting cord into a 625-type connecting block or
if the existing jack is a 548A or equivalent, use
the 1A converter.
3.02 The internal connections for the 911A1 and
2911A1 telephone sets, for nonkey system
use, are shown in Fig. 2 and 3, respectively.
3.03 Connections for 1A KTS require no telephone
set modifications and are the same as Fig. 2
and 3.
3.04 If these telephone sets are to be used with
1A1 or 1A2 key telephone system the set
must be modified by moving the brown (BR) line
switch lead from L2 to G of network.
3.05 When needed, a polarity guard can be
mounted on the two polarity guard bosses
provided in the lower housing adjacent to the
network..
4. REMOVAL OF TELEPHONE COMPANY-OWNED
COMPONENTS
4.01 When it is desired to discontinue telephone
service of the 911A1 or 2911A1 DESIGN
Page 2
LINE telephone set, remove the telephone
company-owned components that are screwed to
the lower housing or can otherwise be easily